

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONTEMPT) NO. 2591 of 2024
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12664 of 2013

With

R/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2805 of 2024
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12663 of 2013

=====

AMRUTLAL NATHABHAI

Versus

SURESHBHAI MALVI

=====

Appearance:

MR UT MISHRA(3605) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR.HARDIK B SHAH(3751) for the Opponent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA

and

HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI

Date : 23/04/2025

COMMON ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)

Despite the directions issued by the learned Single Judge for payment of Rs.4 lakhs, the applicant has not paid the same and affidavit is filed by the respondents pointing out that they are willing to pay the amount to the applicant on the installment of 10 months. However, the applicant has refused to accept it. Today, when the matter is taken up for hearing, learned advocate Mr. Hardik Shah has filed a leave note. S.O. to **25.05.2025** on top of the board. The authorised person/officer from the respondents shall remain present on that day before this Court, failing which, this Court will be constrained to issue bailable warrant against him. Registry shall intimate the present order to the respondents for onward compliance. It is further clarified that in case learned advocate Mr. Shah is desirous to file a sick note or leave note on the next returnable date, he shall make an alternative arrangement.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

(GITA GOPI,J)