

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONTEMPT) NO. 2591 of 2024****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12664 of 2013****With****R/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2805 of 2024****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12663 of 2013**

=====

AMRUTLAL NATHABHAI**Versus****SURESHBHAI MALVI**

=====

Appearance:**MR UT MISHRA(3605) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****MR.HARDIK B SHAH(3751) for the Opponent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA**and****HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI****Date : 25/04/2025****COMMON ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)****Order below Office Note:**

In the order dated 23.04.2025 passed in the above applications, instead of date "**25.04.2025**", the date "**25.05.2025**" is mentioned.

In view of the above, the same be corrected and read as **25.04.2025**. Accordingly, the Office Note dated 24.04.2025 stands disposed of.

Further order:-

1. Learned advocate Mr. Shah has tendered affidavit of unconditional apology. The same is ordered to be taken on record. Learned advocate Mr. Shah, on instructions, of the opponent-Suresh Malvi, who is present before this Court, has submitted that he is ready and willing to deposit an amount of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) by 06.05.2025. He has further submitted that he will

be paying cheque of Rs.40,000/- each in the name of the respective applicants who are also present before this Court. Such cheques shall be handed over to the applicants before this Court. We direct that further amount of Rs.10,000/- each shall be paid to the applicants by 06.05.2025.

2. Learned advocate Mr. Shah, on instructions, further submitted that the opponent has already deposited an amount of Rs.20,000/- in the year 2013 and the amount is lying with the Registry. Such amount shall be paid to the applicants-workmen. He has no objection if such amount is paid to the applicants-workmen with interest by the Registry.

3. Under the circumstances, Registry is directed to pay the amount of Rs.20,000/- with accrued interest to the applicants after due verification. S.O. to 06.05.2025. By the next date of hearing, respective parties are directed to tender schedule of paying the remaining amount.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

(GITA GOPI,J)

Maulik/2/3